

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO EX REL. CITIZENS	:	
NOT POLITICIANS ET AL.,	:	Case No. 2024-1200
	:	
<i>Relators</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	Original Action in Mandamus
	:	
OHIO BALLOT BOARD ET AL.,	:	Expedited Elections Case
	:	
<i>Respondents</i>	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BLACK EQUITY & REDISTRICTING FUND IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS OHIO BALLOT BOARD, FRANK
LAROSE, SENATOR THERESA GAVARONE AND WILLIAM MORGAN**

Anthony A. Agosta (0088921)
Counsel of Record
CLARK HILL PLC
500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 3500
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 965-8300
aagosta@clarkhill.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Black Equity & Redistricting Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii, iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The ballot language certified by the Ballot Board accurately explains to Ohio’s voters that Relators’ proposed amendment will require gerrymandering of legislative and congressional districts in Ohio.....	5
II. The Attorney General’s certification in November of 2023 that Relators’ summary was a fair and truthful representation of the proposed amendment has no authoritative value on the Ballot Board’s constitutional responsibility of certifying accurate ballot language for Ohio’s voters.	8
III. The gerrymandering required by Relators’ proposed amendment will almost certainly result in the same loss of black representation that Michigan just experienced with its Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ohio Const., Art. II, Section 1g	4
Ohio Const., Art. III, Section 1	9
Ohio Const., Art. XVI, Section 1	4, 8
Ohio Revised Code § 3519.01	8, 9
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Tracy</i> (1998), 83 Ohio St.3d 500.	9
<i>State ex rel. Bailey v. Celebrezze</i> (1981), 67 Ohio St.2d 516	4
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Action for Hous. Now v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 509, 2021-Ohio-1038	5
<i>State ex rel. Foreman v. Brown</i> (1967), 10 Ohio St.2d 139	4
<i>State ex rel. Ohioans United for Reproductive Rights v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 174 Ohio St.3d 285, 2023-Ohio-3325	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>State ex rel. One Person One Vote v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 173 Ohio St.3d 15, 2023-Ohio-1928	5
<i>State ex rel. Van Dyke v. Pub. Emp. Retirement Bd.</i> , 99 Ohio St. 3d 430, 2003-Ohio-4123	9
<i>State ex rel. Voters First v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 257, 2012-Ohio-4149	4
 <u>Other Authorities and Sources</u>	
Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/gerrymandering (last accessed Sep. 2, 2024)	6, 7
“As Prepared Remarks Governor Mike DeWin, Redistricting Press Conference, July 31, 2024”, https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/OHIOGOVERNOR/2024/07/31/file_attachments/2952853/2024-07-31%20Redistricting%20Remarks%20as%20prepared.pdf (last accessed Sept. 2, 2024).	2
“Raw Video: Obama's Lipstick Comment”, Associated Press, September 9, 2008, https://youtu.be/XuizXVoY2bc?si=kVMqRIIdVqcp00vIK (last accessed Sept. 2, 2024)	1

“Redistricting's effect on Black Representation in Michigan”, Michigan State University Institute for Public Policy and Social Research, College of Social Science, Dec. 9, 2022, <http://www.ipsr.msu.edu/public-policy/michigan-wonk-blog/redistrictings-effect-black-representation-michigan> (last accessed Sept. 2, 2024)10

“The Birth of the Gerrymander”, Massachusetts Historical Society, September 2008, <https://www.masshist.org/object-of-the-month/objects/the-birth-of-the-gerrymander-2008-09-01> (last accessed Sept. 2, 2024)6
